of our 2019 Form 20-F.

S-8

Table of Contents

RISK FACTORS

Investing in the notes involves risk. You should consider carefully all of the information included, or incorporated by

reference, in this prospectus supplement and the attached prospectus, including the “Risk Factors” identified on page 4

of the attached prospectus and on pages 11-15 of the 2019 Form 20-F before you decide to invest in the notes. If any of

these risks actually occur, our business, financial condition and results of operations could suffer, and the trading price

and liquidity of the notes could decline, in which case you may lose all or part of your investment.

S-9

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

The following table sets forth, in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) as issued by the

International Accounting Standards Board, the unaudited consolidated combined capitalization and indebtedness of the

Shell Group as of June 30, 2020, and as adjusted to give effect to the issuance of the notes. Other than the changes

noted below to reflect the anticipated issuance of the notes, there has been no material change in the capitalization and

indebtedness of the Shell Group since June 30, 2020.

June 30,

2020

Adjusted

for Offering

   $ million

(unaudited)

$ million

Equity

Total equity attributable to shareholders of Royal Dutch Shell plc   $157,156   $ 157,156

Current debt   $ 17,530   17,530

Non-Current debt   $ 87,460   89,960

Total debt   $104,990(1)   107,490

Total capitalization   $262,146   $ 264,646

(1) Of the total carrying amount of debt at June 30, 2020, $75.4 billion was unsecured, $29.6 billion was secured and

$65.8 billion was issued by Shell International Finance B.V., a 100%-owned subsidiary of Royal Dutch Shell plc with

its debt guaranteed by Royal Dutch Shell plc (December 31, 2019: $56.3 billion).

S-10

Table of Contents

USE OF PROCEEDS

We estimate that the net proceeds (after underwriting discounts and our estimated net offering expenses) from the sale

of the notes will be approximately $2,619,616,712. We intend to use the net proceeds for general corporate purposes.